
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of

the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purpose only and does not constitute an

invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the securities of the Company.

Shunten International (Holdings) Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 932)

順騰國際（控股）有限公司

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION IN RELATION TO

THE DISPOSAL OF 70% ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

OF A SUBSIDIARY

THE AGREEMENT

On 19 November 2019 (after trading hours), the Vendors and the Purchaser entered

into the Agreement, pursuant to which, the Vendors conditionally agreed to sell and

the Purchaser conditionally agreed to purchase the Sale Shares, representing 70% of

the issued share capital of the Target Company, at the Consideration of

HK$229,000,000.

Upon Completion, the Group will cease to have any interest in the Target Group and

hence members of the Target Group will cease to be the subsidiaries of the Group. The

accounts of the Target Group will no longer be consolidated in the financial statements

of the Group.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratio(s) calculated in accordance with

Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of the Disposal is/are more than 5% but less

than 25%, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under

Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting and announcement

requirements under the Listing Rules.

– 1 –



INTRODUCTION

On 19 November 2019 (after trading hours), the Vendors and the Purchaser entered into

the Agreement, pursuant to which, the Vendors have conditionally agreed to sell and the

Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase the Sale Shares, representing 70% of the

issued share capital of the Target Company, at the Consideration of HK$229,000,000.

The principal terms of the Agreement are summarised below:

THE AGREEMENT

Date

19 November 2019

Parties

(1) Vendors:

(i) Empire Access Limited, which holds 23,332 shares in the Target Company,

representing approximately 69.997% of its issued share capital

(ii) Empire Advance Limited, which holds 1 share in the Target Company,

representing approximately 0.003% of its issued share capital

(2) Purchaser:

Grand Spread Limited

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all

reasonable enquiries, the Purchaser and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are third parties

independent of the Company and its connected persons.

Assets to be disposed of

Pursuant to the Agreement, the Vendors conditionally agreed to sell and the Purchaser

conditionally agreed to purchase the Sale Shares, representing 70% of the issued share

capital of the Target Company, at the Consideration of HK$229,000,000.

The Sale Shares will be sold free from all encumbrances and together with all rights

attaching or accruing to the Sale Shares on or after the Completion Date. As at the date

of this announcement, the Target Company in turn holds the entire registered capital of

Chuangyi Qianwei Technology (Shenzhen) Company Limited (創億千維科技（深圳）有限

公司) and the entire issued share capital of Hoi On Technology Limited (海安技術有限公

司).

– 2 –



Consideration

The Consideration of HK$229,000,000 shall be settled by the Purchaser in the following

manner:

(a) a refundable deposit of HK$4,800,000 (the ‘‘Deposit’’) shall be paid by the Purchaser

to the Vendors by way of cheque or cashier order within 14 days after the date of the

Agreement;

(b) the remaining of the Consideration shall be paid on the Completion Date as follows:

(i) HK$101,893,798 shall be paid by the Purchaser to the Vendors by way of cheque

or cashier order;

(ii) HK$62,306,202 shall be settled by way of issuance of new promissory notes by

the Purchaser to the Original Owners in the principal amount of HK$62,306,202

in replacement of the promissory notes with the outstanding principal amount

and interest of HK$62,306,202 issued by the Company to the Original Owners

on 5 October 2018 and 4 October 2019 in connection with the acquisition under

the 2017 SPA, which will be cancelled; and

(iii) HK$60,000,000 shall be settled by the Purchaser by way of assuming the

Payment Obligations owing to the Original Owners by the Company in

connection with the acquisition under the 2017 SPA. The Company shall

accordingly be released from all obligations and liabilities in respect of the

Payment Obligations.

The Consideration was determined after arm’s length negotiations among the Vendors

and the Purchaser by making reference to the Valuation Report dated 18 November 2019

prepared by the independent valuer, Vincorn Consulting and Appraisal Limited. The

rounded market value of 70% issued share capital of the Target Company as at 30

September 2019 using discounted cash flow approach was HK$226,000,000.

Considering that the Consideration represents a premium over the appraised market

value of 70% issued share capital of the Target Company as at 30 September 2019 and

taking into account the reasons for and benefits of the Disposal as disclosed in the

section headed ‘‘Reasons for and Benefits of the Disposal’’ below, the Directors consider

that the Consideration is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Group and the

Shareholders as a whole.

– 3 –



Principal assumptions for the income approach adopted for the Valuation Report

Given that the Valuation Report has adopted discounted cash flow method under income

approach in valuing the Target Company, such valuation is regarded as a profit forecast

under Rule 14.61 of the Listing Rules. The Company has fully complied with the

requirements of Rule 14.62 of the Listing Rules and the details of the principal

assumptions (including commercial assumptions) upon which the Valuation Report is

based are as follows:

(a) there will be no material change in the existing political, taxation, legal,

technological, fiscal or economic conditions, which might adversely affect the

business of the Target Company;

(b) the conditions in which the business of the Target Company is being operated which

are material to the revenue and costs of businesses of the Target Company will have

no material change;

(c) the management of the Target Company has taken all reasonable steps to ensure that

the information and representations provided are true, accurate, complete and not

misleading, and that no material information or facts has been omitted or withheld;

(d) the key personnel and technical staff of the Target Company will be maintained to

support the ongoing operation and development of the Target Company;

(e) all licenses and permits that are essential to the operation of the Target Company

can be obtained and are renewable upon expiry;

(f) there are no hidden or unexpected conditions associated with the Target Company

that might adversely affect the reported value of the Target Company; and

(g) there are no significant changes in market conditions after 30 September 2019, being

the valuation date of the Valuation Report.

Summarised below are the major assumptions adopted in the Valuation Report:

1. the projected inflation rate of Hong Kong is assumed to be 2.5% per annum; and

2. the projected corporate profit tax rate of the Target Company is assumed to be

16.50%.

Elite Partners CPA Limited, the auditor of the Company, has reported to the Directors in

respect of the calculations of the discounted future cash flow used in the valuation of the

70% issued share capital of the Target Company as set out in the Valuation Report dated

18 November 2019 prepared by Vincorn Consulting and Appraisal Limited.

– 4 –



The Directors confirm that the valuation of the Target Company, which constitutes a

profit forecast under Rule 14.61 of the Listing Rules, has been made after due and careful

enquiries.

Letters from Elite Partners CPA Limited and the Board relating to the valuation are set

out as Appendix I and Appendix II to this announcement, respectively.

Conditions Precedent

Completion shall be conditional upon, among others, the fulfilment (or waived by the

Purchaser in writing, except for items (c) to (f)) of the following conditions:

(a) the Purchaser and its advisers carrying out legal, business, financial and regulatory

due diligence in respect of the Target Group, and the Purchaser being reasonably

satisfied with the results thereof;

(b) the warranties given by the Vendors to the Purchaser in the Agreement having

remained true, accurate and not misleading in any material respects and that no

events have occurred that would result in any material breach of such warranties or

other provisions of the Agreement;

(c) the Vendors and the Purchaser having obtained all necessary governmental,

regulatory or third party consents and approvals in respect of the Disposal;

(d) the Company having published all necessary announcement(s) and obtained all

necessary approval(s) under the Listing Rules in respect of the Disposal, if any;

(e) the consents of the Original Owners for the assignment of the Payment Obligations

and all rights and obligations under the Promissory Notes from the Company to the

Purchaser and the execution of a novation deed in this regard among the Company,

the Purchaser and the Original Owners; and

(f) the registration procedures relating to the disposal of 100% equity interest in

Chuangyi Qianwei Technology (Shenzhen) Company Limited (創億千維科技（深圳）
有限公司) by the Company at the competent administration for industry and

commerce having been completed.

In the event that the above conditions precedent cannot be fulfilled or waived (if

applicable) on or before the Long Stop Date, the Agreement shall be terminated

automatically and be of no further effect save for certain clauses as specified under the

Agreement. The Vendors shall return the Deposit to the Purchaser within 7 Business

Days from the date of termination.

– 5 –



Completion

Completion shall take place after all the above-mentioned conditions precedent have

been fulfilled or waived (if applicable), or such other date as the parties to the Agreement

may agree in writing.

Upon Completion, the Company shall cease to hold any interest in the companies

comprising the Target Group and their financial results will no longer be consolidated

into the financial statements of the Group.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY

The Company is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability,

the Shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock code:

932). The Group is principally engaged in the formulating, marketing, sales and

distribution of health and beauty supplements and products in Hong Kong and the PRC,

provision of online advertising agency business, online payment business, e-commerce

promotion business and game distribution business.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT

The Vendors are companies incorporated in the BVI with limited liability, which are

wholly owned by the Company immediately prior to Completion. The Vendors are

investment holding companies and are collectively the legal and beneficial owner of 70%

of the issued share capital of the Target Company.

The Purchaser is an investment holding company and 100% held by Zhuang Xiaojie (庄

小洁), a Hong Kong resident and entrepreneur who has extensive experience in computer

network technology, communication technology, online game, information service,

advertising and media industry.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and

is an information security and internet-related business services provider. It is principally

engaged in the business of provision of WeChat Pay cross-border solutions to Tenpay.

The Company completed the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Empire

Access Limited (being the holder of 70% of the issued share capital of the Target

Company at the material time) on 21 September 2017 pursuant to the 2017 SPA. For

details, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 30 June 2017, 15

September 2017, 19 September 2017 and 21 September 2017.

As at the date hereof, it is held as to approximately 69.997%, 0.003% and 30% by

Empire Access Limited, Empire Advance Limited and High Spirits (Holdings) Limited,

respectively. Empire Access Limited and Empire Advance Limited are both

– 6 –



wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company while High Spirits (Holdings) Limited and its

ultimate beneficial owner(s) are all independent of the Company and its connected

persons (as defined in the Listing Rules).

Set out below is the summary of the unaudited financial information of the Target Group

for each of the year ended 31 March 2019 and the period from 22 September 2017 to 31

March 2018 :

For the year ended

31 March 2019

For the period from

22 September 2017

to 31 March 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net loss before taxation (1,703) (3,896)

Net loss after taxation (1,690) (4,138)

As at 31 March 2019, the Target Group had unaudited consolidated net liabilities of

approximately HK$3,127,000.

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE DISPOSAL

Upon Completion, the Group will cease to have any interests in each member of the

Target Group. As such, each of the Target Company and its subsidiary(ies) shall cease to

be subsidiaries of the Company, their respective financial results will also be

deconsolidated from the consolidated accounts of the Company.

Upon Completion, the Company expects to record a gain on the Disposal of

approximately HK$9 million resulting from the deconsolidation of the Target Group

from the Group and such figure represents the difference between the Consideration and

the sum of the net carrying value of the assets of Target Group as at 30 September 2019

and the expenses relating to the Disposal.

The abovementioned financial effects are shown for illustrative purpose only and the

actual gain/loss eventually to be recognised in the consolidated financial statements of

the Company, depends on, among other things, the consolidated net asset value of each

member of the Target Group on the Completion Date and the review by the auditor of

the Company upon finalisation of the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE DISPOSAL

The Board has considered the financial performance of the Target Group since

completion of the acquisition thereof in September 2017 (being loss-making for the

two financial years ended 31 March 2019) and the prevailing challenging operating

environment of the online payment industry affecting it due to the recent social unrest in

Hong Kong which results in the sharp decrease in the number of visitors from the PRC in

recent months, and believes that its growth prospects to be limited. The Board therefore

– 7 –



considers that the Disposal will allow the Company to focus on the health and beauty

supplements and products business, and will streamline the Company’s existing business

segments and operations, and sharpen the Company’s strategic focus on its core business.

In addition, the Disposal allows the Company to realise its investment and retrieve its

invested capital. Therefore, the Company entered into the Agreement and carry out the

Disposal.

It is expected that the net proceeds from the cash portion of the Consideration will be

used by the Group as general working capital and for expanding its principal businesses.

In light of the foregoing, the Board is of the view that the terms of the Agreement are fair

and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and the entering into of the Agreement is in

the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratio(s) calculated in accordance with Rule

14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of the Disposal is/are more than 5% but less than

25%, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under Chapter

14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements

under the Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless

the context requires otherwise:

‘‘2017 SPA’’ the agreement dated 30 June 2017 relating to the acquisition by

the Company of the entire issued share capital of Empire Access

Limited entered into among the Company and the Original

Owners (as supplemented and amended by the supplemental

agreement thereto dated 15 September 2017)

‘‘Agreement’’ the agreement entered into among Empire Access Limited and

Empire Advance Limited as vendors and Grand Spread Limited

as purchaser on 19 November 2019 relating to the Disposal

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day(s)’’ a day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays or days

on which a typhoon signal No.8 or above or black rainstorm

signal is hoisted in Hong Kong at or after 10 : 00 a.m.) on which

banks in Hong Kong are generally open for business

‘‘BVI’’ the British Virgin Islands

– 8 –



‘‘Company’’ Shunten International (Holdings) Limited, a company

incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the

issued Shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange (Stock

Code: 932)

‘‘Completion’’ completion of the Disposal in accordance with the Agreement

‘‘Completion Date’’ the date on which the Completion takes place

‘‘connected person’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Consideration’’ HK$229,000,000, being the consideration payable by the

Purchaser to the Vendors for the Sale Shares under the

Agreement

‘‘Director(s)’’ the directors of the Company

‘‘Disposal’’ the proposed disposal of the Sale Shares by the Vendors to the

Purchaser pursuant to the terms of the Agreement

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘HK$’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange

‘‘Long Stop Date’’ 19 February 2020 (or such other date as the parties agree in

writing)

‘‘Original Owners’’ Cheung Shun Yee (張順宜), Cheung Shun Kut (張順吉), Ding

Hai Yan (丁海燕) and Larm Cheung Hon Peter (藍章漢), being

the previous beneficial owners of Empire Access Limited

immediately before the assumption of its ownership by the

Company

‘‘Payment

Obligations’’

the obligations of the Company to pay to the Original Owners in

the maximum amount of HK$60,000,000 under the 2017 SPA,

the details of which can be found in the announcements of the

Company dated 30 June 2017, 15 September 2017, 19 September

2017 and 21 September 2017

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China, which shall, for the purpose of

this announcement, exclude Hong Kong, the Macau Special

Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan

– 9 –



‘‘Purchaser’’ Grand Spread Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong

with limited liability

‘‘Sale Shares’’ 23,333 shares of the Target Company, representing its 70%

issued share capital

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary share(s) of HK$0.0025 each in the share capital of the

Company

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ holder(s) of the Share(s)

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Target Company’’ N Dimension Limited (千維科技有限公司), a company incorporated

in Hong Kong with limited liability and is held as to 70% by the

Vendors immediately prior to the Completion

‘‘Target Group’’ as at the date hereof, the Target Company, Chuangyi Qianwei

Technology (Shenzhen) Company Limited (創億千維科技（深圳）
有限公司) and Hoi On Technology Limited (海安技術有限公司)

‘‘Valuation Report’’ the valuation report on the rounded market value of 70% issued

share capital of the Target Company dated 18 November 2019

prepared by the independent valuer, Vincorn Consulting and

Appraisal Limited

‘‘Vendors’’ Empire Access Limited and Empire Advance Limited, each of

which being a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

‘‘%’’ per cent.

By Order of the Board

Shunten International (Holdings) Limited

Wang Xihua

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 19 November 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. LEE Chi Hang,

Sidney, Mr. WANG Xihua and Mr. LAI Wei Lam, William; and the independent

non-executive Directors are Ms. SZETO Wai Ling, Virginia, Mr. LEUNG Winson Kwan

Yau, Mr. TAM Kin Yip and Mr. LEUNG Man Loon.

– 10 –



APPENDIX I LETTER FROM ELITE PARTNERS CPA LIMITED

IN RELATION TO THE PROFIT FORECASTS

Set out below is the text of the letter received by the Directors from the auditor of the

Company, Elite Partners CPA Limited, prepared for the purpose of incorporation in this

announcement in connection with the profit forecast.

10/F, 8 Observatory Road

Tsim Sha Tsui

Kowloon

Hong Kong

The Board of Directors

Shunten International (Holdings) Limited

19 November 2019

Dear Sirs,

Shunten International (Holdings) Limited (the ‘‘Company’’)

Discloseable Transaction In Relation To the Disposal of 70% Issued Share Capital of

N Dimension Limited (千維科技有限公司) (the ‘‘Target Company’’)

We have been engaged to report on the arithmetical calculations of the discounted future

cash flows used in the valuation dated 18 November 2019 prepared by Vincorn

Consulting and Appraisal Limited in respect of the 100% equity interest of the Target

Company as at 30 September 2019 (the ‘‘Valuation’’).

The Valuation is based upon discounted future cash flows and are regarded by the

directors of the Company (the ‘‘Directors’’) as a profit forecast under Rule 14.61 of the

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

(the ‘‘Listing Rules’’).

Directors’ Responsibility for the Discounted Future Cash Flows

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the discounted future cash flows in

accordance with the bases and assumptions determined by the Directors and as set out in

the Valuation. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining

internal control relevant to the preparation of the discounted future cash flows for the

Valuation and applying an appropriate basis of preparation; and making estimates that

are reasonable in the circumstances.

– 11 –



Our Responsibility

It is our responsibility to report, as required by Rule 14.62(2) of the Listing Rules, on the

arithmetical calculations of the discounted future cash flows used in the Valuation.

We conducted our work with reference to Hong Kong Standard on Assurance

Engagements 3000 ‘‘Assurance Engagements Other Than Audits or Reviews of

Historical Financial Information’’. This standard requires that we comply with ethical

requirements and plan and perform the assurance engagement to obtain reasonable

assurance on whether the discounted future cash flows, so far as the arithmetical

calculations are concerned, have been properly compiled in accordance with the bases

and assumptions as set out in the Valuation. We have re-performed the arithmetical

calculations and compared the compilation of the discounted future cash flows with the

bases and assumptions.

We are not reporting on the appropriateness and validity of the bases and assumptions

on which the discounted future cash flows are based and our work does not constitute

any valuation of the Target Company or an expression of an audit or review opinion on

the Valuation.

The discounted future cash flows do not involve the adoption of accounting policies. The

discounted future cash flows depend on future events and on a number of assumptions

which cannot be confirmed and verified in the same way as past results and not all of

which may remain valid throughout the period. Our work has been undertaken for the

purpose of reporting solely to you under paragraph 14.62(2) of the Listing Rules and for

no other purpose. We accept no responsibility to any other person in respect of, arising

out of or in connection with our work.

Opinion

Based on the foregoing, in our opinion, the discounted future cash flows, so far as the

arithmetical calculations are concerned, have been properly compiled in all material

respects in accordance with the bases and assumptions made by the Directors as set out in

the Valuation.

Yours faithfully,

Elite Partners CPA Limited

Hong Kong

– 12 –



APPENDIX II LETTER FROM THE BOARD IN RELATION

TO THE PROFIT FORECASTS

19 November 2019

Listing Division

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited

12/F, Two Exchange Square

8 Connaught Place

Central

Hong Kong

Dear Sirs,

Disposal of 70% Issued Share Capital of N Dimension Limited (千維科技有限公司)

We refer to the Assets Valuation Report dated 18 November 2019 prepared by Vincorn

Consulting and Appraisal Limited in relation to the valuation of N Dimension Limited

(千維科技有限公司), the valuation of which constitute profit forecasts under Rule 14.61

of the Listing Rules. Terms defined in this announcement shall have the same meaning in

this letter unless the context otherwise requires.

We have reviewed the bases and assumptions based upon which the Assets Valuation

Report has been prepared and reviewed the valuation by Vincorn Consulting and

Appraisal Limited for which Vincorn Consulting and Appraisal Limited is responsible.

We have also considered the report from the auditor of the Company, Elite Partners CPA

Limited, regarding whether the discounted future cash flows of N Dimension Limited (千

維科技有限公司), so far as the arithmetical calculations are concerned, has been properly

complied, in all material respects, in accordance with their respective bases and

assumptions.

On the basis of the foregoing, we are of the opinion that the valuation prepared by

Vincorn Consulting and Appraisal Limited has been made after due and careful

enquiries.

By Order of the Board

Shunten International (Holdings) Limited

Wang Xihua

Executive Director

– 13 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars true
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


