
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of

the contents of this announcement.

Shunten International (Holdings) Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 932)

順騰國際（控股）有限公司

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION

INVOLVING DISPOSAL OF

PROMISSORY NOTE RECEIVABLE

THE AGREEMENT

On 30 September 2021 (after trading hours), the Company and the Purchaser entered

into the Agreement pursuant to which the Purchaser agreed to purchase and the

Company agreed to sell the Promissory Note Receivable for a Consideration equals to

the fair value of the Promissory Note Receivable as at 30 September 2021 as shown on

the Valuation Report to be obtained, but in any event shall not be less than the sum of

HK$25,000,000, which shall be satisfied by the Purchaser in cash to the Company at

Completion.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules)

in respect of the Disposal are more than 5% but are all less than 25%, the Disposal

constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing

Rules and is therefore subject to the reporting and announcement requirements under

the Listing Rules.

– 1 –



On 30 September 2021 (after trading hours), the Company and the Purchaser entered into

the Agreement pursuant to which the Purchaser agreed to purchase and the Company

agreed to sell the Promissory Note Receivable. Details of the Agreement are set out as

follows:

THE AGREEMENT

Date: 30 September 2021 (after trading hours)

Parties: (1) the Purchaser as purchaser; and

(2) the Company as vendor

The Company is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability

and the issued shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock

Code: 932). The Company is a Hong Kong-based investment holding company and the

Group is principally engaged in the research and development, manufacture and sales

and distribution of health supplements and beauty supplements and products in Hong

Kong, as well as the provision of e-commerce promotion business.

The Purchaser is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, and is

owned by Mr. Hendra Anwar, who is a business relations consultant of a subsidiary of

the Company, as to 99.998%, and by his son as to 0.002%. To the best of the Directors’

knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, each of the

Purchaser and its ultimate beneficial owners is an Independent Third Party pursuant to

the definition of the Listing Rules, and save as disclosed above, each of the Purchaser and

its ultimate beneficial owners has no other relationship with the Company and/or its

connected persons.

Assets to be disposed

Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to

acquire the Promissory Note Receivable.

For details of the Promissory Note Receivable, please refer to the section headed

‘‘Information on the Promissory Note Receivable’’.

Consideration and use of proceeds

The Consideration for the sale and purchase of the Promissory Note Receivable shall be

equal to the fair value of the Promissory Note Receivable as at 30 September 2021 as

shown on the Valuation Report to be obtained, but in any event shall not be less than the

sum of HK$25,000,000. The Consideration shall be satisfied by the Purchaser in cash to

the Company at Completion.

– 2 –



The Consideration was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company

and the Purchaser with reference to (i) the valuation as shown on the Valuation Report to

be obtained by the Company; and (ii) the reasons as set out under the section headed

‘‘Reasons for and Benefits of the Disposal’’ below.

It is expected that the Consideration will be applied as general working capital of the

Group.

Having considered the reasons as set out under the section headed ‘‘Reasons for and

Benefits of the Disposal’’ below and the factors mentioned above, the Directors consider

that the Consideration is fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms and are in

the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Conditions Precedent

Completion shall be conditional upon and subject to:

(a) all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of the

Company in respect of the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder

having been obtained;

(b) all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of the

Purchaser in respect of the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder

having been obtained;

(c) the Company having obtained the Valuation Report prepared by an independent

professional valuer appointed by the Company in such form and substance

satisfactory to the Company showing the fair value of the Promissory Note

Receivable as at 30 September 2021;

(d) the warranties given by the Company as set out in the Agreement remaining true and

accurate in all respects; and

(e) the Company being satisfied with the background search and due diligence results on

the Purchaser.

If the conditions precedent set out above have not been satisfied (or as the case may be,

waived by the Purchaser in respect of condition precedent (d)) on or before 31 October

2021 or such later date as the Company and the Purchaser may agree, the Agreement

shall cease and determine (save and except for clauses in relation to restriction on

announcements, notices, costs and stamp duty and governing law and jurisdiction which

shall continue to have full force and effect) and thereafter neither party to the Agreement

shall have any obligations and liabilities towards each other under the Agreement save

for any antecedent breaches of the terms of the Agreement.

– 3 –



For the avoidance of doubt, save and except for condition precedent (d) which can be

waived by the Purchaser, none of the above conditions can be waived. As at the date of

this announcement, none of the above conditions precedent has been fulfilled.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the fifth Business Day after the fulfillment (or waiver) of

the conditions set out above (or such later date as the Company and the Purchaser may

agree).

INFORMATION ON THE PROMISSORY NOTE RECEIVABLE

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 19 November 2019 in

relation to the Previous Disposal, whereby the Previous Vendors and Grand Spread

entered into the Previous Agreement, pursuant to which the Previous Vendors agreed to

sell and Grand Spread agreed to purchase 70% of the entire issued share capital of N

Dimension Limited (a subsidiary of the Company at the material time) at the

consideration of HK$229,000,000. Subsequently, as disclosed in the announcement of

the Company dated 27 March 2020, the Company, the Previous Vendors and Grand

Spread entered into a supplemental agreement pursuant to which the subject matter of

the Previous Disposal was changed to the entire issued share capital of Empire Access, as

disposed the same by the Company as the vendor therein. Upon completion of the

Previous Disposal, consideration therefor were settled by cash and by consideration in

kind, which include the Promissory Note.

The Promissory Note has fallen due since 26 March 2021 and as at the date of the

Agreement, a principal amount of HK$36,143,178 remained outstanding, and there was

no accrued and unpaid interest under the Promissory Note.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE DISPOSAL

As disclosed in the annual report of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March

2021, as at 31 March 2021, the Directors considered that the amount due under the

Promissory Note has been defaulted and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, hence,

full impairment of the amount relevant to the Promissory Note was recognised during the

year. Subsequent thereto, the Company continued to use its best effort to liaise with

Grand Spread for the repayment of the outstanding balance of the Promissory Note.

However, repayment progress remained slow and unsatisfactory and the Directors

considered that it would take exceptionally long time for Grand Spread to repay the

amount in full, and the chance of full repayment remains uncertain.

– 4 –



Accordingly, to mitigate its loss and to protect the interest of Company and the

Shareholders, the Company has been identifying possible purchaser for the Promissory

Note Receivable as distressed assets. At last the Purchaser was identified by the

Company and it was agreed that the Consideration shall refer to the valuation of the

Promissory Note Receivable, and in any event, shall not be less than HK$25,000,000,

which is a floor price at a discount to the face value of the outstanding balance of the

Promissory Note agreed between the parties as willing buyer and seller taking into

account of the terms, status and recoverability of the Promissory Note Receivable. As

such, the Company considered that the Disposal represents an opportunity for the

Company to mitigate the loss and through the Disposal, the Group will be able to realise

a material portion the value of the Promissory Note and also eliminate the risk arising

from the Promissory Note.

In light of the prevalence of COVID-19 pandemic and the uncertainty concerning the

recovery of the local and regional economy, the Group also believes that it is vital to

maintain the financial flexibility of the Group and strengthen its financial resources for

the development of the Group’s business. As disclosed above, it is expected that the

Consideration will be applied towards the general working capital of the Group. The

Directors consider that the Disposal will generate a positive cash flow for the Group and

greatly improve the Group’s liquidity.

In view of the foregoing benefits of the Disposal, the Board is of the view that the terms

of the Disposal are fair and reasonable and the Disposal is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE DISPOSAL

Assuming the maximum amount of Consideration is equal to the outstanding balance of

the Promissory Note Receivable, the estimate net gain from the Disposal will be

approximately HK$35.9 million, and assuming the Consideration is equal to

HK$25,000,000, the estimated net gain from the Disposal will be approximately

HK$24.7 million, after deducting expenses in relation to the Disposal. The actual gain

or loss on the Disposal may be different from the above and subject to the review and

final audit by the Company’s auditor.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in

respect of the Disposal are more than 5% but are all less than 25%, the Disposal

constitutes a discloseable transaction on the part of the Company under Chapter 14 of

the Listing Rules and is therefore subject to the reporting and announcement

requirements under the Listing Rules.

– 5 –



DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions

shall have the following meanings when used herein:

‘‘Agreement’’ the unconditional agreement dated 30 September 2021 and

entered into between the Company and the Purchaser in relation

to the sale and purchase of the Promissory Note Receivable

‘‘associate(s)’’ has the meaning as ascribed to this term under the Listing Rules

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day’’ a day on which the banks are open for business in Hong Kong

(other than Saturday and any day on which a tropical cyclone

warning No. 8 or above is hoisted or remains hoisted between

9 : 00 a.m. and 12 : 00 noon and is not lowered at or before 12 : 00

noon or on which a ‘‘black’’ rainstorm warning signal is hoisted

or remains in effect between 9 : 00 a.m. and 12 : 00 noon and is

not discontinued at or before 12 : 00 noon)

‘‘Company’’ Shunten International (Holdings) Limited, a company

incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the

issued shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock

Exchange (Stock Code: 932)

‘‘Completion’’ completion of the sale and purchase of the Promissory Note

Receivable in accordance with the terms and conditions of the

Agreement

‘‘connected persons’’ has the meaning as ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Consideration’’ the consideration to be satisfied by the Purchaser to the

Company for the sale and purchase of the Promissory Note

Receivable

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

‘‘Disposal’’ the disposal of the Promissory Note Receivable by the Purchaser

in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement

‘‘Empire Access’’ Empire Access Limited, a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands with limited liability and a former subsidiary of

the Company which has been disposed of by the Company under

the Previous Disposal

– 6 –



‘‘Empire Advance’’ Empire Advance Limited, a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands with limited liability and a direct wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company

‘‘Grand Spread’’ Grand Spread Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong

with limited liability and is the purchaser under the Previous

Disposal, and the issuer of the Promissory Note to the Company

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

‘‘Independent Third

Party(ies)’’

any person(s) or company(ies) and their respective ultimate

beneficial owner(s) whom, to the best of the Directors’

knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, are third parties independent of the Company and its

connected persons

‘‘Listing Rules’’ The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange

‘‘PRC’’ The People’s Republic of China

‘‘Previous

Agreement’’

the agreement dated 19 November 2019 and entered into

between the Previous Vendors as vendors and Grand Spread as

purchaser in relation to the original plan of sale and purchase of

70% of the entire issued share capital of N Dimension Limited

(as supplemented by two supplement agreements dated 17

February 2020 and 27 March 2020 respectively and ultimately

amended for the sale and purchase of the entire issued share

capital of Empire Access instead)

‘‘Previous Disposal’’ the disposal of the entire issued share capital of Empire Access in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Previous

Agreement and its supplements

‘‘Previous Vendors’’ collectively, Empire Access and Empire Advance

‘‘Promissory Note’’ the promissory note issued by Grand Spread to the Company

pursuant to the Previous Agreement on 27 March 2020 in the

original principal amount of HK$37,893,798, which was

extended to fall due on 26 March 2021 (as supplemented by an

extension agreement dated 18 August 2020 and a settlement

agreement dated 11 June 2021 respectively), with an outstanding

balance of HK$36,143,178 as at the date of the Agreement

– 7 –



‘‘Promissory Note

Receivable’’

all obligations, liabilities and debts owing or incurred by Grand

Spread to the Company under the Promissory Note on or at any

time prior to the Completion, the outstanding balance of which

was in the sum of HK$36,143,178 as at the date of the

Agreement

‘‘Purchaser’’ Lucky Glory International Group Limited (鴻裕國際集團有限公

司), a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability

‘‘Shareholders’’ holders of the Shares

‘‘Shares’’ ordinary shares of HK$0.0025 each in the issued share capital of

the Company

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Valuation Report’’ the valuation report to be obtained by the Company and

prepared by an independent professional valuer appointed by

the Company in respect of the fair value of the Promissory Note

Receivable as at 30 September 2021

‘‘HK$’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

By Order of the Board

Shunten International (Holdings) Limited

WANG Xihua

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 30 September 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. WANG Xihua and Mr.

LAI Wei Lam, William; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. LEUNG

Winson Kwan Yau, Mr. TAM Kin Yip and Mr. LEUNG Man Loon.

– 8 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B0042004E0050005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


